37 (B) three hundred fifty dollars ($350).

38 (2) A married couple filing a separate return for a particular

1 taxable year may not claim a credit of more than the lesser of:

2 (A) fifty percent (50%) of the amount described in

3 subsection (f)(1); or

4 (B) one hundred seventy-five dollars ($175).

5 (h) If the amount of the credit under this section exceeds the

6 taxpayer's state adjusted gross income tax liability for the taxable

7 year, the excess shall be refunded to the taxpayer. A taxpayer is not

8 entitled to any carryover or carryback of any unused credit.